DTOMEI 20194E9 4 M21K24-0

The Engine Specialist

@ @ @ @ . INSTALLATION MANUAL

"% Titanium Muffler System a—_ 9 : I_b A 7—\_‘1 -7 ) l} -7 7 5 —_

VQ35DE/HR FAIRLADY Z Z33/350Z
Ti RACING TITANIUM DUAL MUFFLER for 733/350Z

e
PART NUMBER

441004

B

APPLICATION

NISSAN FAIRLADY Z Z733/350Z

HAZAREE skkkdorksdorkkdokkk2p

English skskskskskskskskskskskskk 7 p

O _DHRERHEERSGATHLERELZSL,
OHEBHEDRTIIBRMERE LA THRELZSLY,

O I {1+ ELRENREL TS,
ORFEEHRTIYM TESN DB RIIAREELT BEHRABIELISLY,

TOMEI &G DEBENLIFHYMNESTENET,
TOMEI Ti RACING FA=ZY AT ATILRIS—F. Y—F UM EDETHICEEEZMZ DD
BROEEZER/LE-VIV OIS EMLHRSTDOYIZ—TT,

Please carefully read this manual prior to installation.

Please also refer to the NISSAN Service Manual with this Manual.

After the installation has been completed please keep this manual for future reference.
If the install was done in a shop please make sure to give this manual to the owner.

Thank you for purchasing another quality TOMEI product.

TOMEI Ti RACING Titanium dual muffler is designed to be used for low sound volume while
maximum engine performance at racing track.




MR roomns %EAE-TLAAERELTES,

A IATA (1)

("

A4 TB (1) AMB ALY —RH (1)

F—ILFVT (2)

S SUELH (1
HALH—/\URLH(T) Y ALY —INURSA— (2)

RTN2T(5) 95T INUR ¢80 (1) 95T NV 970 (2) HRE Ik (1)
é)m /m T BOLT-SMOOTH-PASTE
— —
75 ULk 7520 F vk REVRILE (4) 6ELUF (1) RILERL—R
M8 L=22 (2) M8 (2) N—ZR(1)

EEICTDELGITEE nuaticrrasrsecy.,

IVOUVERERATIE-R MLOLUF ‘BIEEMEE

A e

BARIIEBHERBFERBRTT . —F UM ONENSEESN=BRRRIZE> THEAL TS,
BAGOEY M FIEER DIEEZ (=B ELH, RIEDE-EXIB TERL TS,
BEETIEEUNADRYMFIEEPDHEEN, KRB LVIVOUEHIET A2 BAAHYET,
BERYFTORIE. BG4I E REEZERALGVE, TAITDLEAYBIRTT .

Az
= H

BRSORYFHFIFIVSURUVIVOYIL—LANAZ=RETIT T,
B RREICKPEFmOHEE - AKDEBISHTREELNH D=6, =, &6 BERAEENRR
BENIHD-6 . HRERAEMOEYFITIEERIZITo TS,



1. fiETH)—RNTI75—DEYSL

A CCTRBISDIEEFIETY . EHOFHMEHRBELET. DT ERBEREESRL TS,

1. NYT)—IAFRHEFERYNT,
2. EUB—TTS5— A ITT—FRYHNT,

3. AMURIT—HRADI IS IN=2hFRERYNT,

2. TOMEI Ti RACINGFAZ=) LA I75—D N fF+

(B ROEFEMER]
EHEDE RO ERERIEITRIOEYTY,

<FybARRAERERERE TRV >

D A4 TA ClE&PIPZ

@ |AMi14TB HALUH—I\UK LH

® |[A oy ALY —LH @ | ALY —s/3UF RH

@ |[AH ALY —RH @ |ALoHY—INURT8—

® |[F=LFvT @ |75 ok ILEms

® |REURILF 8.0~12.0N-m (0.8~1.2kgf-m) ] 2529 ykM8 [ 20.0~28.0N*m (2.0~ 2.9kgf-m) ]
@ |52 F UK ¢80 [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m) ] ® |HR7 Ik

952 TINUR ¢70f [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m) ]

KERICEILINEEBACIEFEE A ECEBEHLT B0 FBDORILLRL—R R—XEBHLTTILY,




[(=&EFIE]
1. AU TAEMET T SFyIMI0EEALRES T 5.
COB . EABD/ AT R by S EREACESISIRY 5,
XA RA Ry (BB) $ A,

2. AMUNATBIZHSUTNURERBL, BINAATDRT) G IO EESLNEITIZHD K,
A UIATAIZELRAD , RBIZTIS5—N\UH—FBYHIF5,
XfTBISTNUR (ED)EA,

3. AMUHYALUY—RH-LHIZT—ILFvTERY T T, RERILEEERALTRIED T B,

KA Y ALY —DT VA= ET—ILF YT DL —F—ATDAE(X180° HARIZ{BHIC
mYFFEH LS,
XABT—ILFVT(”O®). K2R ILEM6 (R®) E .

4. HBALUHY—NURIZTHA LY —FN\—FRYM T, YA LY —IZEEDTHRNEIISEELEA L,
RDAEESEIZISUTINUREBLAVINATBIZELAH, RTS5—N\UH—IZBRY TS,
XABISUTNUR(E®) . AL oH—/RU R (E LHWO/RHDD) . ALY —NURSNA—(ED) . 75>
SHRILIME(RI®D) . 75 S+ vM8 (K@) {E

AMoBPALY—DTVAT—INETITKD &S ITEST T TS,
ALY —N\UREOREITEELTHRAT T TIZEL,

5. FEDVITIVRITEELLGAL, BIHAINSIRICKFEDHEIT,

A EEDTIS—HOENVNA—DHEEBRISERLANSIYMFFEEREETo T,

witrLe  HEIZZ U yM8ER S [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
95T INURERS [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. AUINATAB. HALUY—DRATIU T IVHEEIZATY T EBYH I+,
MXAABRTUVTER,

7. NUNR—EDMBBERISEELLEASHIRARICRASARESE THERBRES LU, REIVERILED
KigbzEd 5,

wthLy [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

VAN

CHAFEHEDIITIVRAR, FHEDGENEEEZEL THOARBEDEIToOTIEELY,
BE. EREKREICIYTREIVTIVANFELNG NG E T, MEOIRYMT TRV SR E<EEIC
B RKRDEED )TV AEERLZR, KHHL TS,

RIT—ITHARENFBELIRETHERT L. FNORETOREEGYET,
mFRE, BT REZET TS,

CEE-ERRKRICEY VTN N—DBITERREENHYET
WEIZIEL., EERRET TS,

Azs
= R

F—LFTBYR T OREL AL LHREITHDH [ ITETL. BRBHDRNARRET>THE,
BAREERTETHET—AFINBEL TERGRERISRAY, KERBRTT.

8. N T =T A F R FERYTT5,



ERY) {1+ D FERE

1 & BT BHBONBERET 5.

2IVUVERBIL. 7ARUL T D 5H2500pmEEEF THES LI FERNPCREESLVORERT S,
IREBEETL. BEFSRLOREENELAERT S,

A s
= M

FHEAHLHEFDEHMRENMEEL. ERMAKOKEDORR LGS0, HRIFEEITIToTIZELY,
HRRNAHDE, MEDEBETOHIARICKSIFELECTRALLY, BIRTT,
ETHICERZRLEGRFELISETEPLEL, BERET TS,
ZDETEBEEZTIGE X, XI75—A+RTRARETT>TZEN,
EERDBEENECTVDEER. IVOVEBRBE T EMEEICBELEKIEL.
HBRIZHESTZEL,

A xz

CRREEBELAE. ERAHICETEIV S U EIZTIE A HIEENHYET,
ERIE. IO ey T4V E L MEICELTENLDB Y T4 #1172 TLEELY,

b



(MEMO]



KIT CONTENTS Below are the kit contents. The quantity of each items are noted in brackets ().

MAIN PIPE A (1)

MAIN PIPE B (1) MAIN SILENCER RH (1)
\S

END TIP (2)
|

SILENCER BAND RUBBER (2)

AN
N>

SPRING (5) CLAMP BAND ¢80 (1) GCLAMP BAND ¢70 (2) GASKET (1)

© om A

FLANGE BOLT  FLANGE NUT  BUTTONBOLT (4)  ALLENKEY (1) BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)
M8 L=22 (2) M8 (2)

REQUIRED TOOLS The following tools are the bare minimum required for the job.

* General Engine Maintenance Tools * Torque Wrench * Service Manual

A CAUTION

B This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes only.

M This product is to be installed by a qualified professional in a fully equipped workshop.

B This product was designed specifically for the application specified. If attempt was made to use
this product on another engine/car, other than specified, then you will risk damaging this kit and or
the engine, or components related with it.

M This product is to be installed with the appropriate tools and equipment to prevent any engine failures,
injuries or bodily harm.

& WARNING

M This product is to be installed, when both the engine and engine bay is cold.
B Please be sure that all parts are fitted correctly to avoid any possible fire risk hazards.



1. REMOVAL OF THE STOCK EXHAUST MUFFLER

A This manual only provides the simple instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicles

official service manual.

1. Disconnect the car battery’s negative terminal.

2 Remove the center muffler section and the main muffler.

3 Disconnect both rubber mounts from the right side of the main muffler.

2. TOMEI Ti RACING TITANIUM MUFFLER INSTALLATION

[lllustration of the mounting position of each bolt & gasket]

The installation of the supplied parts, are as shown below.

< Kit Contents Torque Specs>

MAIN PIPE A

SPRING

MAIN PIPE B

SILENCER BAND LH

MAIN SILENCER LH

SILENCER BAND RH

MAIN SILENCER RH

SILENCER BAND RUBBER

END TIP

FLANGE BOLT M8

BUTTON BOLT[ 8.0~12.0N-m (0.8~ 1.2kgf-m) ]

FLANGE NUT M8 [ 20.0~28.0N-m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]

CLAMP BAND ¢80 [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m) ]

ee|e|®|9|8|@

GASKET

PIR@O®@I®|

CLAMP BAND ¢ 70 [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m) ]

3 Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to high temperatures.

This helps reduce the parts from sticking and seizures.




[INSTALLATION PROCEDURE]
1. Test fit the Main Pipe A with the M10 stock Flange nuts.

Now fit the pipe to the upper mounting portion of the stopper.
¥Use the supplied gasket (@9,shown above ) with the M10 stock Flange Nut

2. Connect the Main Pipe B (whilst keeping the pipes parallel to each other) with the provided
spring hooks. Align both pipes before inserting the Main Pipe A. Then install the Muffler Hanger.
¥Use the included Clamp Band (@), shown above).

3. Attach END TIP (®) to each MAIN MUFFLER (®&®) and tighten just enough to hold in place.
Y¥Make sure to face the embossed logo marks on MAIN MUFFLER (®&@) DOWN and the laser marked
logo marks on END TIP (®) UP.
¥Use BUTTON BOLT (®) to mount END TIP (&) onto MAIN MUFFLER (®&®).

4. Attach BAND INSULATOR (@) and MUFFLER BAND ((0&(D) to each corresponding MAIN MUFFLER
(®-&@) referring to the illustration above.Place CLAMP BAND (®) on MAIN MUFFLER (®&®) and
insert into MAIN PIPE B (@), then mount onto the exhaust hangers.

¥Use FLANGE BOLT M8 () and FLANGE NUT A M8 (@) to mount MUFFLER BAND ( (0&QD).
Do not fully tighten the bolts/nuts at this point.

Make sure the embossed logo marks on MAIN MUFFLER are facing down.
Refer to the illustration above for orientation when mount MUFFLER BAND on MAIN MUFFLER.

5. Note the clearance of each part prior to tightening from the front.

A Adjust position and angle of END TIP (®) to fit the rear bumper cover.

TORQUE SPECS  FLANGE NUT ((®) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (2&®) [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Attach the joint springs to all the spring hooks on the slip—joint connections.
¥ Use SPRING (@) and refer to the illustration for each position.

7. Recheck the alignment of END TIP (®) and adjust if necessary. Tighten the BUTTON BOLT (®)
to specified torque.

TORQUE SPECS [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A CAUTION

*Please check all clearances with the vehicles body and make sure that the bolts are not interfering
with anything else. The clearances can change from vehicle to vehicle. If the clearance isn't enough,
loosen the bolts on the catalytic converter side to adjust the clearance, then tighten the bolts properly.

« After fitting, please check that there are no signs of oil, dirt so as not to burn them later when

the car is running.

* After fitting the exhaust, you should check if the rear bumper will be at risk from heat from the pipe.
You may need to add extra heat shield protection on the rear bumper.

A WARNING

*Keep occasionally checking the button bolts to make sure they are securely tightened.
Loosened bolts may cause fall off of the end tips and serious accident.

8. Reconnect the cars battery negative terminal.



INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again the vehicle that there are no parts interfering with any other components.
2. Start the engine and let it idle first before taking it up to 2500 RPM to check and listen for any
signs of exhaust leaks or any abnormal sounds. Then recheck the car again for any loose parts

or gas leaks.
3. After the initial test drive check the car again for any signs of exhaust gas leakage and any
loose parts, bolts and nuts.

A WARNING

- Any interference with any parts/components can pose a fire risk hazard so please meticulously
check the car after the install.
- Any exhaust leaks can decrease performance efficiency and also pose a health risk hazard with

toxic exhaust gas poisoning.

- If there is anything felt abnormal when driving please stop immediately and check the car over.

- When any work or checks are to be done with the metal exhaust components then please do so
when it is cold to prevent any burns and injuries.

- If any parts are lost or have fallen off then does not restart the car until the missing parts) can be

replaced properly.

A CAUTION

*The vehicles characteristics may change after installing this product so after the install
you may need to have the ECU map settings checked and adjust accordingly to suit
the new setup.

10



11



TOMEI POWERED .
BABH RE/NT—F

T194-0004 HEABETHTEEMS5—4—27
TEL: 042—795—8411 ({t)
FAX:042—799—7851

5-4-27 Tsuruma Machida-shi Tokyo 194-0004 JAPAN
TEL : +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard)
FAX : +81-42-799-7851

http://www.tomei-p.co.jp

COHRRBICEADDIEY AT EELEDTHRIT EEE~BRENLET,
EXFME: A~ WEB. EXFH%EMR9:00~18:00

Please contact your local authorized distributor listed on our website
if you have any questions in regards to the installation / usage of this product.

Ti RACING FA=Y LT a7ILII5— Z33/3502 EikERBAE 20194F98 M21K24-0
Ti RACING TITANIUM DUAL MUFFLER for Z33/350Z Installation Manual 2019.9 M21K24-0

12



